
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

 
PLAINTIFF’S STATEMENT OF RECENT DECISIONS RE: PENDING MOTION TO DISMISS,  

CASE NO. 4:23-cv-01849-HSG 
 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Rebecca Peterson-Fisher (SBN 255359) 
Jennifer L. Liu (SBN 279370) 
C. Leah Kennedy (SBN 346306) 
KATZ BANKS KUMIN LLP 
150 California Street, 16th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111 
Tel: 415.813.3260 
Fax: 415.813.2495 
Email: Peterson-Fisher@katzbanks.com 
Liu@katzbanks.com 
Kennedy@katzbanks.com 

 
Barbara J. Chisholm (SBN 224656) 
Danielle E. Leonard (SBN 208201) 
Connie K. Chan (SBN 284230) 
Robin S. Tholin (SBN 344845) 
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP  
177 Post Street, Suite 300  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
Tel: 415.421.7151  
Fax: 415.362.8064  
Email: bchisholm@altshulerberzon.com 
dleonard@altshulerberzon.com  
cchan@altshulerberzon.com 
rtholin@altshulerberzon.com 
 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Putative Class 

Michelle Banker (admitted pro hac vice) 
Alison Tanner (admitted pro hac vice) 
Noel León (admitted pro hac vice) 
Sudria Twyman (admitted pro hac vice) 
Donya Khadem (admitted pro hac vice) 
NATIONAL WOMEN’S LAW CENTER 
1350 I Street NW, Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20005 
Tel: 202.588.5180 
Email: mbanker@nwlc.org 
atanner@nwlc.org 
nleon@nwlc.org 
stwyman@nwlc.org 
dkhadem@nwlc.org 
 

 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

OAKLAND DIVISION 
 

MARA BERTON, on behalf of herself and 
all others similarly situated, 

 
Plaintiff, 
 
v. 
 

AETNA INC. and AETNA LIFE 
INSURANCE COMPANY, 

 
Defendants. 

CASE NO.: 4:23-cv-01849-HSG 
 
PLAINTIFF’S STATEMENT OF 
RECENT DECISIONS RE: PENDING 
MOTION TO DISMISS 
 
[Pursuant to Civil L.R. 7-3(d)(2)]  
 

  

Case 4:23-cv-01849-HSG   Document 68   Filed 02/06/24   Page 1 of 3



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

 

 1 
PLAINTIFF’S STATEMENT OF RECENT DECISIONS RE: PENDING MOTION TO DISMISS,  

CASE NO. 4:23-cv-01849-HSG 
 

In connection with the Court’s consideration of Defendants Aetna Inc. and Aetna Life 

Insurance Co.’s Motion to Dismiss, Plaintiff hereby respectfully provides notice of the following 

two new authorities relevant to the pending motion published after this Court’s hearing on 

Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss, attached as Exhibits hereto: 

Exhibit A: C.P. by and through Pritchard v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Illinois, No. 3:20-

cv-06145-RJB, 2023 WL 8543495, at *2 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 11, 2023), is a memorandum 

opinion and order in a class action brought under Section 1557 of the Affordable Care Act, 

denying the defendant’s motion to decertify a class of “individuals who … have been, are, or will 

be participants or beneficiaries in an ERISA self-funded ‘group health plan’ (as defined in 29 

U.S.C. § 1167(1)) administered by Blue Cross Blue Shield of Illinois during the Class Period and 

that contains a categorical exclusion of some or all Gender-Affirming Health Care services…” 

and who have been or will be denied pre-authorization or coverage of treatment solely based on 

that exclusion. 

Exhibit B: C.P. by and through Pritchard v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Illinois, No. 3:20-

cv-06145-RJB, 2023 WL 8777349, at *3 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 19, 2023), appeal filed No. 23-4331 

(9th Cir.) is a memorandum opinion and order granting the plaintiffs’ motion for classwide 

declaratory and injunctive relief and for nominal damages. 

Both decisions relate to C.P. by & through Pritchard v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Ill., 

No. 3:20-CV-06145-RJB, 2022 WL 17788148 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 19, 2022), cited and discussed 

in Plaintiffs’ opposition (ECF 45) at 7, 17-18, and 24. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
Dated: February 6, 2024   ALTSHULER BERZON LLP 
      Barbara J. Chisholm 

Danielle E. Leonard 
      Connie K. Chan 
      Robin S. Tholin 
   
      KATZ BANKS KUMIN LLP 
      Rebecca Peterson-Fisher 
      Jennifer L. Liu 

Case 4:23-cv-01849-HSG   Document 68   Filed 02/06/24   Page 2 of 3



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

 

 2 
PLAINTIFF’S STATEMENT OF RECENT DECISIONS RE: PENDING MOTION TO DISMISS,  

CASE NO. 4:23-cv-01849-HSG 
 

      C. Leah Kennedy 
 
      NATIONAL WOMEN’S LAW CENTER  
      Michelle Banker (admitted pro hac vice) 

Alison Tanner (admitted pro hac vice) 
Noel León (admitted pro hac vice) 
Sudria Twyman (admitted pro hac vice) 
Donya Khadem (admitted pro hac vice) 
 
By:  /s/ Connie K. Chan_____________ 
 Connie K. Chan 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Putative Class 

Case 4:23-cv-01849-HSG   Document 68   Filed 02/06/24   Page 3 of 3


