1	Rebecca Peterson-Fisher (SBN 255359)	
2	Jennifer L. Liu (SBN 279370)	
	C. Leah Kennedy (SBN 346306) KATZ BANKS KUMIN LLP	
3	150 California Street, 16 th Floor	
4	San Francisco, CA 94111	
5	Tel: 415.813.3260 Fax: 415.813.2495	
6	Email: Peterson-Fisher@katzbanks.com	
7	Liu@katzbanks.com Kennedy@katzbanks.com	
8	Barbara J. Chisholm (SBN 224656) Danielle E. Leonard (SBN 208201)	Michelle Banker (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>) Alison Tanner (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>)
9	Connie K. Chan (SBN 284230)	Noel León (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>)
10	Robin S. Tholin (SBN 344845) ALTSHULER BERZON LLP	Sudria Twyman (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>) Donya Khadem (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>)
11	177 Post Street, Suite 300	NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
12	San Francisco, CA 94108 Tel: 415.421.7151	1350 I Street NW, Suite 700
	Fax: 415.362.8064	Washington, DC 20005 Tel: 202.588.5180
13	Email: bchisholm@altshulerberzon.com	Email: mbanker@nwlc.org
14	dleonard@altshulerberzon.com cchan@altshulerberzon.com	atanner@nwlc.org
15	rtholin@altshulerberzon.com	nleon@nwlc.org stwyman@nwlc.org
16		dkhadem@nwlc.org
	Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Putative Class	
17		
18	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	
19	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	
20	OAKLAND DIVISION	
21	MARA BERTON, on behalf of herself and	CASE NO.: 4:23-cv-01849-HSG
22	all others similarly situated,	
23	Plaintiff,	PLAINTIFF'S STATEMENT OF RECENT DECISIONS RE: PENDING
24	v.	MOTION TO DISMISS
25		[Pursuant to Civil L.R. 7-3(d)(2)]
	AETNA INC. and AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,	
26	·	
27	Defendants.	
28		J

In connection with the Court's consideration of Defendants Aetna Inc. and Aetna Life
Insurance Co.'s Motion to Dismiss, Plaintiff hereby respectfully provides notice of the following
two new authorities relevant to the pending motion published after this Court's hearing on
Defendants' Motion to Dismiss, attached as Exhibits hereto:

Exhibit A: *C.P. by and through Pritchard v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Illinois*, No. 3:20-cv-06145-RJB, 2023 WL 8543495, at *2 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 11, 2023), is a memorandum opinion and order in a class action brought under Section 1557 of the Affordable Care Act, denying the defendant's motion to decertify a class of "individuals who ... have been, are, or will be participants or beneficiaries in an ERISA self-funded 'group health plan' (as defined in 29 U.S.C. § 1167(1)) administered by Blue Cross Blue Shield of Illinois during the Class Period and that contains a categorical exclusion of some or all Gender-Affirming Health Care services..." and who have been or will be denied pre-authorization or coverage of treatment solely based on that exclusion.

Exhibit B: *C.P. by and through Pritchard v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Illinois*, No. 3:20-cv-06145-RJB, 2023 WL 8777349, at *3 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 19, 2023), *appeal filed* No. 23-4331 (9th Cir.) is a memorandum opinion and order granting the plaintiffs' motion for classwide declaratory and injunctive relief and for nominal damages.

Both decisions relate to *C.P. by & through Pritchard v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Ill.*, No. 3:20-CV-06145-RJB, 2022 WL 17788148 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 19, 2022), cited and discussed in Plaintiffs' opposition (ECF 45) at 7, 17-18, and 24.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: February 6, 2024

ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
Barbara J. Chisholm
Danielle E. Leonard
Connie K. Chan
Robin S. Tholin

KATZ BANKS KUMIN LLP Rebecca Peterson-Fisher Jennifer L. Liu

C. Leah Kennedy NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER Michelle Banker (admitted *pro hac vice*) Alison Tanner (admitted pro hac vice) Noel León (admitted *pro hac vice*) Sudria Twyman (admitted *pro hac vice*) Donya Khadem (admitted *pro hac vice*) /s/ Connie K. Chan By: Connie K. Chan Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Putative Class